# 505501495 05/30/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5548299

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGN	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
	Name	Name		Execution Date		
RAMSUNDAR GOVIND				04/06/2008		
VENKATESH RAMAMO				12/06/2016		
DINESH KUNNATHUR	THI			10/24/2016		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:	DELL PRODUCTS L.P.					
Street Address:		ONE DELL WAY				
City:		ROUND ROCK				
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	78682					
Property Type 45		15439799	Number 5439799			
Application Number:		10439799				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ					
Fax Number:						
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if						
Email:	•	@HAYNESBOONE.(		S man.		
		HAYNES AND	NES AND BOONE, LLP			
Address Line 1: 2323		2323 VICTORY	VICTORY AVENUE, SUITE 700			
Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		16356.16	16356.1670US02_102439.02			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		HENRY	HENRY L. WELCH			
SIGNATURE:		/Henry I	/Henry L. Welch/			
DATE SIGNED:		,	vveicn/			
DATE SIGNED:		05/30/20				
Total Attachments: 6		05/30/20	19			
Total Attachments: 6 source=16356 - Employm	-	05/30/20 ement - Ramsu	19 ndar Govindarajan#p	-		
<b>Total Attachments: 6</b> source=16356 - Employm source=16356 - Employm	ent Agre	05/30/20 ement - Ramsu ement - Ramsu	19 ndar Govindarajan#p ndar Govindarajan#p	age2.tif		
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=16356 - Employm source=16356 - Employm	ient Agree ient Agree	ement - Ramsu ement - Ramsu ement - Ramsu	19 ndar Govindarajan#p ndar Govindarajan#p ndar Govindarajan#p	age2.tif age3.tif		
<b>Fotal Attachments: 6</b> source=16356 - Employm source=16356 - Employm source=16356 - Employm source=16356 - Executed	ient Agree ient Agree I Assignm	05/30/20 ement - Ramsu ement - Ramsu ement - Ramsu ent Dinesh and	19 ndar Govindarajan#p ndar Govindarajan#p ndar Govindarajan#p d Vankatesh#page1.ti	age2.tif age3.tif f		
<b>Total Attachments: 6</b> source=16356 - Employm source=16356 - Employm source=16356 - Employm	ient Agree ient Agree I Assignm	05/30/20 ement - Ramsu ement - Ramsu ement - Ramsu ent Dinesh and	19 ndar Govindarajan#p ndar Govindarajan#p ndar Govindarajan#p d Vankatesh#page1.ti	age2.tif age3.tif f		

.

### Dell Employment Agreement

I agree to the following terms regarding my employment or continued employment with Dell or a subsidiary or affiliate of Dell (collectively, Dell). I enter into this agreement in consideration of the salary, wages and benefits paid to me by Dell and in consideration of the confidential and proprietary information provided to me by Dell. I understand that Dell agrees to employ me only on the condition that I agree to honor and to be bound by the provisions of this Agreement.

3. While I am a Dell employee, I will promptly disclose all Intellectual Property to Dell. Intellectual Property includes each discovery, idea, improvement, or invention I create, conceive, develop or discover, alone or with others, which relates to Dell's business or results from the use of Dell's equipment, supplies, facilities, or information. All Intellectual Property, in whatever form, is Dell's property. I assign to and agree to assign to Dell and its nominees, without additional compensation, all of my rights in Intellectual Property. I will assist Dell in all ways in the future, including giving evidence and executing any documents deemed helpful or necessary by Dell, to establish, perfect, and register worldwide, at Dell's expense, such rights in Intellectual Property. I will not do anything in conflict with Dell's rights in Intellectual Property and will cooperate fully to protect Intellectual Property against misappropriation or infringement.



13. This Agreement, together with the attached offer letter and addenda, which have been signed by me and a Dell representative, as well as the Certification and Agreement portion of my Application for Employment with Dell, constitute my entire agreement with Dell concerning the topics covered. These documents replace completely any earlier or contemporaneous communication or agreement with Dell about these topics. The laws of the State of Texas govern this agreement and all disputes will be resolved in Travis County, Texas. This Agreement may be changed only by a written document signed by me and by a duly authorized officer of Dell.

I have carefully read this Agreement, I understand and accept its terms. I agree that I will continue to be bound by the provisions of this Agreement after my employment with Dell has ended.

RANSUNDAR GOVINDARAJAN Printed Name

04/06/2008 Date

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

(1)	Ramsundar Govindarajan	of Round Rock, Texas, U.S.A;
(2)	Venkatesh Ramamoorthy	of Round Rock, Texas, U.S.A; and
(3)	Dinesh Kunnathur Ragupathi	of Round Rock, Texas, U.S.A;

have invented certain improvements in a

# SYSTEM AND METHOD OF THERMAL CONTROL IN A CHASSIS

and executed a United States patent application filed on January 3, 2014, and assigned application Serial No. <u>14/147.250</u>.

WHEREAS, we authorize the attorney of record to update this document to include Patent Office information as deemed necessary (i.e., filing date, serial number, etc.);

WHEREAS, DELL PRODUCTS L.P., a Texas limited partnership having a place of business at One Dell Way, Round Rock, Texas 78682-2244 (DELL), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, transfer to DELL, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisionals, renewals, continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications from which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be obtained, including the right to collect past damages; and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to DELL, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that DELL may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by DELL.

PATENT Docket No.: 16356.1670 Dell Ref. No. 102439.01 Customer No.: 000027683

(1)

(2)

Venkatesh Ramamoorthy

.....

\_\_\_\_\_

Date

|2|

Date

(3)

Signed By:

Signed By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Dinesh Kunnathur Ragupathi

Date

PATENT Docket No.: 16356.1670 Dell Ref. No. 102439.01 Customer No.: 000027683

(1)

Signed By:

Ramsundar Govindarajan

(2)

Signed By:

Venkatesh Ramamoorthy

(3)

Signed By:

Dinesh Kunnathur Ragupathi

PATENT REEL: 049324 FRAME: 0647

**RECORDED: 05/30/2019** 

ta la Los

Date

Date

10/24/16

Date